DSHJ-ESTTOPF/92/2023-01- DIRECTOR SHEEP HUSBANDRY, JAMMU (OUTSIDE SECTT)

/403287/2024



## Government of Jammu and Kashmir Directorate of Sheep Husbandry Jammu Rail Head Complex, Jammu-180004

Phone: 0191-2470075 Fax: 0191-2470754 Email ID: directorshdjammu@gmail.com

Subject: Termination of Probation of Ms. Sakshi Devi (MTS) W/o Late Deepu R/o Village Bilaspur P.O Thial Tehsil Majalta District Udhampur.

## ORDER NO. 298-SHDJ of 2024 DATED 03 -05-2024

Whereas, in terms of clause 2-A of Jammu and Kashmir Rehabilitation Assistance Scheme, 2022, Ms. Sakshi Devi W/o Late Deepu R/o Village BilaspurP.O ThialTehsil Majalta District Udhampur was appointed as Assistant Stockman (Now Multitasking Staff) by the General Administration Department vide Government Order No. 768-JK(GAD) of 2023 dated 26-03-2023 in the Pay Level of SL-1 (14800-47100) in Sheep Husbandry Department District Cadre Udhampur in relaxation of the qualification bar and joined in this Directorate on 04-07-2023; and

Whereas, this Directorate vide Order No. 324-SHDJ of 2023 dated 11-07-2023 adjusted the official at Sheep Extension Centre Majalta in the organization of District Sheep Husbandry Officer, Udhampur; and

Whereas, Ms. Sakshi has remained absent from her legitimate duties w.e.f 22-11-2023 un-authorizedlyand District Sheep Husbandry Officer, Udhampur has called an explanation of the official vide No. DSHO\_UDH/E-1/21(1)/2023/3815-18 dated 09-12-2023 followed by Notice bearing No. DSHO\_UDH/E-1/21(1)/2023/4067-72 dated 28-12-2023 with the directions to resume her duties and the same was dispatched to her home address as well as published in leading newspapers "Nawa-i-Waqt Azeem Jammu dated 01-01-2024" and "Jindrah Images dated 01-01-2024" but she did not report at her place of posting; and

Whereas, District Sheep Husbandry Officer, Udhampur vide communication No. DSHO\_UDH/E-1/21(1)/2024/4811-14 dated 06-02-2024 submitted the unauthorized absence case of the official to this Directorate for taking action in the matter under J&K Civil Services (Classification, Control & Appeal) Rules, 1956; and

Whereas, a final notice was issued to the official on her last known address by this Directorate vide No. DSHJ-ESTTOPF/92/2023-01/20680-85 dated 13-03-2024 to resume her duties within 15 days from the date of issuance of notice. The said Notice was published in "Daily Excelsior dated 21-05-2024", "The Excel Express dated 16-03-2024" and "State Times dated 17-03-2024" but again nothing was heard from the official indicating thereby that the

DSHJ-ESTTOPF/92/2023-01- DIRECTOR SHEEP HUSBANDRY, JAMMU (OUTSIDE SECTT)

## 1/403287/2024

official is not interested to work in the Department on the said post anymore; and

Whereas, the matter has been considered with reference to the rules governing the subject and it has been found that the above mentioned official is still on probation and is liable to be discharged from the service by terminating her probation in terms of Rule 21(1)(b) of Jammu and Kashmir Civil Services (Classification, Control and Appeal) Rules, 1956.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred under Rule 21(1)(b) of Jammu & Kashmir Civil Services (Classification, Control and Appeal) Rules, 1956, the probation of Ms. Sakshi Devi W/o Late Deepu R/o Village Bilaspur P.O Thial Tehsil Majalta District Udhampur is hereby terminated and she is discharged from the Jammu & Kashmir Sheep Husbandry (Subordinate) Service with effect from 22-11-2023 and the post is deemed to be lien free from the date of termination viz. 22-11-2023.

-/Sd/ (Dr. NaseemJavaidChowdhary) JKAS, Director.

No. DSHJ-ESTTOPF/92/2023-01/2911-16

## Dated: 0.3-06-2024

Copy to the: -

- 1. Principal Secretary to Government, Agriculture Production Department, J&K for kind information.
- Joint Director, Department of Information & Public Relations, Jammu for information and with the request to publish above order in leading Newspapers of Jammu Division for information of the concerned.
- 3. Joint Director (Extension), Sheep Husbandry Department, Jammu for information.
- 4. District Sheep Husbandry Officer, Udhampur for information and necessary action.
- 5. Incharge Website, Directorate of Sheep Husbandry Jammu for necessary action.
- 6. Ms. Sakshi Devi W/o Late Deepu R/o Village Bilaspur P.O Thial Tehsil Majalta District Udhampurfor information.

Dr. Surinder Gupta), Deputy Director (Central). 03.06.24